

No. 22-03061

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

TAWAINNA ANDERSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF N.A., A DECEASED MINOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIKTOK, INC.; BYTEDANCE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:22-cv-1849 (Diamond, J.)

**BRIEF OF COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, NETCHOICE, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS,
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, ENGINE ADVOCACY,
INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU, INTERNET
INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, SOFTWARE & INFORMATION
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND TECHNET AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott A. Keller

Steven P. Lehotsky

Jeremy Evan Maltz

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

(512) 693-8350

scott@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. Section 230 protects websites from liability for disseminating user-created speech, notwithstanding websites’ longstanding First Amendment right to disseminate curated compilations.....	7
II. Section 230 protects websites from all “publisher” liability, including its subset of distributor liability.	11
III. The panel’s decision would threaten the Internet as we know it, by jeopardizing websites’ ability to disseminate user-created speech and the public’s ability to communicate online.	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021)	12
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023)	5, 13
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	6, 9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
NetChoice, <i>By the Numbers: What Content Social Media Removes and Why</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/KM4A-FUYC	14
Melissa Pittaoulis, <i>Hate Speech & Digital Ads: The Impact of Harmful Content on Brands</i> , CCIA Research Center (Sept. 5, 2023), https://perma.cc/B4D8-HCU4	15
Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	11
<i>Publish</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts	11, 12
Rodney A. Smolla, 1 <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed.)	12
